Other MOOE – Projects account includes expenses incurred in the maintenance,
protection and preservation of foreclosed/acquired assets such as repairs, real property
taxes, security services, fire insurance, appraisal, publication, documentary stamps and
other related expenses.

26.3. Financial Expenses

  2017 2016

Interest expense on NG advances 275,367,657 205,087,291
Interest expense on guaranty obligations 198,796,808 198,793,808
Interest expense on debenture bonds 552,014 555,462
Bank charges 67,455 268,582

  474,783,934 404,705,143

26.4. Non-cash Expenses

2017

2016
(As restated)

Depreciation 7,275,782  10,138,550
Amortization 1,846,277 4,282,273
Loss on sale of disposed assets 1,148,565 28,532,663
Impairment loss on non-current assets held for sale -  71,651,035
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment -  82,214
Technical loss 834,700  -

 11,105,324 114,686,735

27. RECLASSIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Several accounts in the 2016 financial statements were restated or reclassified to
conform with the 2017 presentation as follows:

Account
As reported,
12/31/2016

Adjustments/
Restatements

As restated,
12/31/2016

Interest income-sales contract
Receivable 97,751,459 25,727 97,777,186
Fines and penalties - business income 10,642,319 5,185 10,647,504
Miscellaneous income 1,061,272 961 1,062,233
Salaries and wages 52,398,573 (12,286) 52,386,287
Provident/welfare fund contribution 10,125,138 (2,617) 10,122,521
Retirement and life insurance premium 6,062,643 (1,570) 6,061,073
Terminal leave benefits 26,794 (30,800) (4,006)
Personnel economic relief allowance

(PERA) 2,662,817 (156) 2,662,661
Year end bonus 4,183,575 335 4,183,910
Transportation allowance (TA) 1,922,762 105 1,922,867
Clothing/uniform allowance 559,352 3,500 562,852
PhilHealth contributions 521,846 96 521,942
Other bonuses and allowances 18,839,815 2,037,578 20,877,393
Representation expenses 1,398,523 10,940 1,409,463
Training expenses 1,551,949 5,775 1,557,724
Postage and courier services 119,804 57 119,861

43

Account
As reported,
12/31/2016

Adjustments/
Restatements

As restated,
12/31/2016

Depreciation-leased assets improvements 4,820,444 18,932 4,839,376
Loss on sale of disposed assets 2,645,241 25,887,423 28,532,663
Taxes, duties and licenses 96,340,255 (4,747) 96,335,508
Other professional services 18,700,199 (22,155) 18,678,044
Janitorial services 5,119,893 (42,819) 5,077,074
Telephone expenses 2,415,984 (76,241) 2,339,743
Travelling expenses-local 770,873 (8,391) 762,482
Insurance expenses 148,299 (38,694) 109,605
Printing and publication expenses 93,076 (190) 92,886

104,084,311  OMOE-projects 102,550,850 1,533,461
Guaranty call receivable 17,294,697 178,033 17,472,730
Allowance for impairment- guaranty call (854,573) 72,653 (781,920)
Sales contract receivable 418,334,542 2,968,308 421,302,850
Prepaid insurance 122,964 1,185,838 1,308,802
Guaranty call receivable 155,652,270 1,602,297 157,254,567
Allowance for impairment-guaranty call

receivable (7,691,159) 653,875 (7,037,284)
Sales contract receivable 3,765,010,874 26,714,776 3,791,725,650
Other receivables 219,474,471 (6,683,755) 212,790,716
Non-current assets held for sale 7,732,650,191 (4,704,006) 6,803,029,655
Accumulated depreciation 29,422,581 27,046 29,449,627
Due to other National Government

Agencies
45,650 348,539 394,189

Other payables 5,130,038,655 4,357,471 5,134,396,126
Income tax payable 188,469,757 41,180,073 229,649,830
Trust projects 1,179,546,110 (8,783,542) 1,170,762,568
Unearned Income on installment sale 1,057,506,009 149,579,265 907,926,745
Unearned BDC income 77,673,002 (9,422) 77,663,580
Deferred Finance Lease Revenue - 38,849,792 38,849,792

28. CASH FLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Pursuant to the requirements of PAS 7, below is the reconciliation between the opening
and ending balances of liabilities arising from financing activities which includes both
cash and non-cash changes:

   Non-cash changes

 2016 Cash flows Repayment Renewal Accrual 2017

Due to Treasurer of
the Philippines 11,463,794,904 1,000,000,000 - - - 10,463,794,904

Other payables-BTR 442,751,412 100,000,000 - -  342,751,412
Interest payable on

bonds 593,565 593,565 - - - -
Interest payable 389,065,764 200,000,000 - - 275,367,657 464,433,420